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had to pay by way o f freight or com
pensation to the ship-owners due to 
the blockade ot  Suez Canal?

The Depot; Minister of Finance 
(Shri B. 8 . Bharat): The information 
required will be collected and laid on 
the Table of the House.

Fandit D. N. Tiwary: Even after the 
lapse of nearly a year the information 
liaa not been collected as yet. What 
are thp reasons?

The Minister of Finance (Shri T. T. 
’Krishnamachari): The point is it is 
very difficult to get this information. 
Even if we are able to get some data 
it would be largely a matter of esti
mate. We are trying to do our very 
best. But it is not a handy thing. It 
is not a question of Government itself 
engaging in that trade and having 
statistics; it has to be collected from 
various sources. I realize in answer
ing a question of this nature we are 
entering into a commitment which is 
difficult to discharge, but I think the 
hon. Member would realize that the 
facts are noj with us and that we 
have to collect them from other 
■ources.

Pandit D. N. Tiwary: May I know 
how many ships come by the circuit
ous way and what extra freight we 
have to pay?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari; Again, 
it is a question which I could not 
anBwer off-hand. The hon. Member 
knows that today, or until recently— 
until U.K. announced fts decision— 
except U.K., the other ships started 
Coming through the Suez Canal. It is 
not a matter in which w e are directly 
concerned. We will try to get ns 
much information as possible for the 
hon. Member. But I would again sub
mit that the hon. Member must 
realize it is not an information which 
we have to carry in our day-to-day 
work.

Electoral Rolls
*S0. Shri S. C. Samanta: Will the

Minister of Law be pleased to refer 
to the decisions taken at the Confer
ence of All India Political Parties with

the Election Commisaton on t&th 
November, 1958 at New Delhi and
state:

(a) whether it was settled in the 
Conference that candidates who pur* 
chase a copy of the electoral roll may 
be refunded the cost thereof in case 
they actually contest the elections; 
and

(b) if so, whether Rules have been 
amended and necessary orders have 
been issued to refund the cost?

The Minister of Law (Shri A. K.
Sen): (a) Yes, Sir. That was the re
commendation of the conference.

(b) No, Sir. The Government of 
India could not agree with the recom
mendation.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know
whether any other recommendations 
that were put forward or decided 
upon by the conference have not been 
accepted by the Government?

Shri A. K. Sen: I want notice of 
that. At the present moment, that 
docs not, in my view, arise out of the 
question.

Shri V. Raju: Is it not a fact that
certain political parties were issued 
free electoral rolls and as such, it 
constitutes a sort ot subvention to 
certain political parties?

Shri A. K. Sen: What happened
was. it was decided by the Govern
ment, in deference to the recom
mendations of the conference, that 
free> electoral rolls for each constitu
ency would be supplied to every party 
to which a symbol was allotted by the 
Election Commission.

Shri V. Raju: As only some politi
cal parties were issued symbols and 
other political parties, doee It not 
tantamount to subvention to some 
political parties?
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Mr. Speaker: TIm m  are all argu
ments.

Shri V. Baja: Or discrimination?

Mr. Speaker: The very fact that H 
not recognised some political 

parties is itself discrimination.
Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know 

whether the proposal that every year 
the draft electoral roll w ill be sup
plied to each political party or to each 
Member of Legislature has been ac
cepted or not?

Shri A. K. Sen: As I have already 
said, it was decided by the Govern-' 
ment to supply free electoral rolls to 
every political party to whom a 
symbol was allotted by the Election 
Commission and ' that decision stands 
until it is revoked.

State Social Welfare Boards
t *81. Shri Bibhuti Mishra: Will the
Minister of Education and Scientific 
Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Con
ference of the Chairmen of all the 
States Social Welfare Boards was 
held in New Delhi in second week of 
April 1957; and

(b) if so, the main decisions of the 
Conference and how far they are 
being given effect to?

The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Edacation and Scientific Re
search (Dr. K. L. Shrimali): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) A  statement giving the requi
site information is laid on the Table 
of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annex- 
ure No. 25].
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The Board will undertake the work 
relating to the welfare of women, 
children and the physically handi
capped. .
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Shrimati Ila Palchoudhnrl: The main
difficulty experienced at this con
ference being the quick examination 
of schemes for help offered to the 
Board, may I know what are the 
steps taken to eliminate these diffi
culties?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: The full state
ment is laid on the Table of the House 
which gives all the information re
garding the decisions taken at this 
conference.

Indian Mtuenm, Calcutta

*82. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the 
Minister of Edncation and Scientific 
Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any decision has been 
taken regarding the provision Oi 
ample space for better and soicntiflc 
display of the valuable exhibits in 
the Indian Museum, Calcutta; and




